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FIDUCIARY DUTIES

Class Action 401(k) Challenge  
Fails to Show Loss

T he U.S. District Court for the District of 
Massachusetts rules in favor of the defen-
dant asset management company in a case 

brought by plaintiff former employees alleging 
breach of fiduciary duties under the Employee Re-
tirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA).

The plaintiffs are a class of former employees 
who are participants in a 401(k) profit-sharing 
retirement plan sponsored by their former em-
ployer, the asset management company. The de-
fendants are the company, the committees that 
acted as fiduciaries monitoring the plan and the 
chief executive officer of the company. 

The plan is managed by three committees, all 
of which are fiduciaries of the plan. One commit-
tee is responsible for selecting, monitoring and 
removing investments; one administers the plan; 
and the third oversees the other two committees. 
The plaintiffs alleged a breach of the defendants’ 
fiduciary duties of loyalty and prudence in viola-
tion of ERISA Section 404, failure to monitor in 
violation of ERISA Section 409 and other equi-
table relief based on ill-gotten proceeds under 
ERISA Section 502.

All of the investment options were affiliated 
with the company, and reports indicated that a 
number of funds were given fail ratings. The com-
mittee determined the reports were not accurately 
depicting fund performance but continued to 
recommend the reports as a source of investment 
advice. The committee responsible for monitoring 
funds appeared to rely entirely on the company in-
vestment division to determine which funds were 
failing. They did not have independent standards 
or criteria for monitoring investments, they never 
removed a single fund and there was not a discus-
sion within the investment division concerning 
the appropriateness of funds for the plan. 

The plaintiffs argue the defendants breached 
the duty of loyalty by including funds offered by 
the company and its affiliates without regard to 
expenses or performance. The defendants claim 

they did not exploit the plan to serve self-interest 
and instead took actions that cost the company 
money, including making discretionary contribu-
tions to the plan. To successfully allege a breach of 
the duty of loyalty, the plaintiffs must show that, 
while acting as fiduciaries, the defendants failed 
to discharge their duty solely in the interest of the 
plan participants. The burden is on the plaintiffs 
to show the motivation behind specific disloyal 
conduct. A potential conflict of interest or an ex-
ample of self-dealing is not sufficient to prove a 
breach of the duty of loyalty. The plaintiffs have 
not identified specific circumstances in which the 
defendants put their own interests ahead of plan 
participants beyond identifying instances of self-
dealing and, therefore, the court finds the defen-
dants did not breach their duty of loyalty. 

The plaintiffs also argue the defendants 
breached the duty of prudence by failing to im-
plement or follow an objective process for inves-
tigating and monitoring funds. To prove a breach 
of the duty of prudence, the plaintiffs must show 
the defendants did not behave like another pru-
dent investor would have in similar circumstanc-
es. A prudent fiduciary does not need to follow 
a uniform checklist and is not required to maxi-
mize the value of investments. The plaintiffs iden-
tify the defendants’ failure to remove funds that 
received a fail rating; however, the reports alone 
are insufficient because the committee did not 
consider them to be useful. The defendants claim 
they fulfilled their fiduciary obligations by having 
senior members of the investment division moni-
tor fund performances. Such care by the invest-
ment division is insufficient to rebut the plaintiffs’ 
claims of breach of prudence and, therefore, the 
court refrains from making a determination on 
this issue. 

If plaintiffs are able to prove a breach of fi-
duciary duty, they must also prove a prima facie 
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provisions in the CBAs. This court holds that the 
language could be interpreted as an eligibility pro-
vision and is not necessarily durational in nature. 
In addition, the defendant expressly reserved the 
right to modify, amend, suspend or terminate 
the benefits program at any time. Therefore, the 
court finds that the eligibility provisions do not 

supersede the defendant’s expressly stated ability 
to change the plaintiffs’ health insurance benefits. 

Finally, the extrinsic evidence provided by 
the plaintiffs does not support their argument 
and does not change the conclusion of the court. 
Accordingly, this court affirms the district court 
grant of summary judgment in favor of the defen-
dant.   

Grove et al. v. Johnson Controls, Inc., et al., No. 16-
2178 (3rd Cir. June 15, 2017).
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case of loss as a result of the breach. There must 
be a causal link between the alleged breach and 
the damages claimed. The plaintiffs argue the de-
fendants’ lack of an objective process to monitor 
plan investments means that the entire invest-
ment lineup is imprudent and that they are not 
required to prove individual investments were 
imprudent, but this argument lacks legal sup-

port. The court finds the plaintiffs must point to 
a specific imprudent investment decision or de-
cisions to make a showing of loss due to a breach 
of fiduciary duty. 

Accordingly, the court holds that, because the 
plaintiffs have failed to establish a prima facie case 
of loss, the allegations of breach of fiduciary duties 
fail as a matter of law, and the court enters judg-
ment for the defendants.   

Brotherston et al. v. Putnam Investments, LLC, et al., 
No. 15-13825-WGY (D.Mass. June 19, 2017).
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